

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

## Eighty-sixth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

## OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

### Chapter 23.

#### AN ACT to Transfer Section Eight of Chapter One Hundred Fifty-seven to Chapter Thirty-three.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 8 of c. 157, transferred. Section 10 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 10. Overseers' duties. Overseers shall have the care of persons chargeable to their town, and cause them to be relieved and employed at the expense of the town, and the town may direct their employment. Overseers of the poor and all other officers having charge of the administration of pauper funds shall keep full and accurate records of the paupers fully supported, the persons relieved and partially supported, and the travelers and vagrants lodged at the expense of their respective towns, together with the amount paid by them for such support and relief and shall annually make return of the number of such persons supported and relieved, with the cost, to the department of health and welfare.'

Approved March 8, 1933.

#### Chapter 24.

AN ACT to Revise Penalty Provisions in Chapter Seventy-two.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Penalty. Section 7 of chapter 72 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 7. Certificate of marriage out of state to be filed; penalty. When residents of this state go into another state for the purpose of marriage, and it is there solemnized, and they return to dwell here, they shall, on the blank prepared by the state registrar for that purpose, fill out and file a certificate of their marriage with the clerk of the town in which each of them lived, within 7 days after their return. The clerk shall then record such marriage. Any person who fails to make the report of his marriage as above provided shall forfeit \$20, half to the prosecutor and half to the town where the forfeit is incurred.'

Sec. 2. Penalty. Section 5 of chapter 72 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 5. Clerk to give certificate to parties, but not to paupers, nor to minors without written consent of parties; penalty. The clerk shall deliver to the parties a certificate specifying the time when such intentions were